

No. 15-16380

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *ex rel.*
JEFFREY CAMPIE and SHERILYN CAMPIE, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GILEAD SCIENCES, INC.,

Defendant-Appellee.

Appeal from a Decision of the U.S. District Court for the
Northern District of California
Case No. 3:11-cv-941 (Chen, J.)

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S
PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING EN BANC**

Kate Comerford Todd
Steven P. Lehotsky
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

John P. Elwood
Ralph C. Mayrell
VINSON & ELKINS LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 500 West
Washington, D.C. 20037-1701
(202) 639-6500
jelwood@velaw.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

August 31, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Panel’s Decision Creates a Serious Risk That Immaterial Claims Will Be Allowed to Proceed to Discovery	4
II. Litigating Immaterial FCA Claims Past the Pleadings Stage Imposes a High Cost on Nearly Every Sector of the Economy	8
III. The Panel’s Watered Down Materiality Standard Will Be Costly and Disruptive to Agencies and Taxpayers.....	13
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>AI Procurement, LLC v. Thermcor, Inc.</i> , No. 15-cv-15, 2017 WL 2881350 (E.D. Va. July 5, 2017)	9
<i>Abbott v. BP Expl. & Prod., Inc.</i> , 851 F.3d 384 (5th Cir. 2017).....	9
<i>Grand Union Co. v. United States</i> , 696 F.2d 888 (11th Cir. 1983)	8
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	7
<i>In re Kellogg Brown & Root, Inc.</i> , 756 F.3d 754 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	8
<i>Mikes v. Straus</i> , 274 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001).....	8
<i>Smith v. Duffey</i> , 576 F.3d 336 (7th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>U.S. ex rel. Anti-Discrimination Ctr. of Metro N.Y., Inc. v. Westchester Cty.</i> , 712 F.3d 761 (2d Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>U.S. ex rel. Bias v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 86 F. Supp. 3d 535 (E.D. La. 2015).....	8
<i>U.S. ex rel. Conner v. Salina Reg'l Health Ctr., Inc.</i> , 543 F.3d 1211 (10th Cir. 2008)	16
<i>U.S. ex rel. Howard v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 14 F. Supp. 3d 982 (S.D. Ohio 2014)	16
<i>U.S. ex rel. Koch v. Koch Indus., Inc.</i> , 57 F. Supp. 2d 1122 (N.D. Okla. 1999).....	8
<i>U.S. ex rel. Landis v. Tailwind Sports Corp.</i> , 51 F. Supp. 3d 9 (D.D.C. 2014).....	8
<i>U.S. ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>U.S. ex rel. McBride v. Halliburton Co.</i> , 848 F.3d 1027 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	6, 10, 12, 13

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>U.S. ex rel. McLain v. Fluor Enters., Inc.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 3d 705 (E.D. La. 2014).....	8
<i>U.S. ex rel. McLain v. Fluor Enters., Inc.</i> , 681 F. App'x 355 (5th Cir. 2017)	10
<i>U.S. ex rel. Oliver v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 101 F. Supp. 3d 111 (D.D.C. 2015), <i>aff'd</i> , 826 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>U.S. ex rel. Pritzker v. Sodexho, Inc.</i> , 364 F. App'x 787 (3d Cir. 2010)	8
<i>U.S. ex rel. Purcell v. MWI Corp.</i> , 807 F.3d 281(D.C. Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 137 S. Ct. 625 (2017)	12
<i>U.S. ex rel. Rostholder v. California</i> , 745 F.3d 694 (4th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>U.S. ex rel. Shemesh v. CA, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-1600, 2015 WL 1446547 (D.D.C. Mar. 31, 2015).....	8
<i>U.S. ex rel. Siewick v. Jamieson Sci. & Eng'g, Inc.</i> , 214 F.3d 1372 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	17
<i>U.S. ex rel. Steury v. Cardinal Health, Inc.</i> , 735 F.3d 202 (5th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>United States v. Americus Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 12-cv-02676, 2014 WL 4273884 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 29, 2014).....	8
<i>United States v. BAE Sys. Tactical Vehicle Sys., LP</i> , No. 15-cv-12225, 2017 WL 1457493 (E.D. Mich. Apr. 25, 2017)	17
<i>United States v. Data Translation, Inc.</i> , 984 F.2d 1256 (1st Cir. 1992)	14
<i>United States v. Sanford-Brown, Ltd.</i> , 788 F.3d 696 (7th Cir. 2015), <i>vacated</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2506 (2016), <i>reinstated in part, superseded in part</i> , 840 F.3d 445 (7th Cir. 2016).....	8
<i>United States v. Sci. Applications Int'l Corp.</i> , 626 F.3d 1257 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>United States v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 782 F.3d 718 (6th Cir. 2015).....	12

Cases—Continued:	Page(s)
<i>Universal Health Services, Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1989 (2016)	<i>passim</i>

Statutes:

28 U.S.C. § 2461	14
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a).	14
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A)	17
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d)(1)-(2)	14
42 U.S.C. § 1437f(o)(8)(C)-(E)	16

Regulations:

2 C.F.R. § 180.800	14
28 C.F.R. § 85.5	14
FAR 31.205-47(a)(3)	15
FAR 31.205-47(e)	15

Other Authorities:

3 Ralph C. Nash & John Cibinic, <i>Suspension of Contractors: The Nuclear Sanction</i> , Nash & Cibinic Rep. ¶ 24 (Mar. 1989).....	14
Anne K. Walsh, <i>Ninth Circuit Revives False Claims Act Case Applying Escobar Materiality Standard</i> , Hyman, Phelps & McNamara: FDA Law Blog (July 17, 2017), http://goo.gl/HmFxWH	4
Conor Duffy, <i>Ninth Circuit Relies on Escobar to Revive False Claims Act Suit Against Pharmaceutical Manufacturer</i> (Robinson Cole), July 21, 2017, http://goo.gl/HdcPgF	5
Constitutionality of the Qui Tam Provisions of the False Claims Act, 13 Op. O.L.C. 207 (1989)	16
David Freeman Engstrom, <i>Public Regulation of Private Enforcement: Empirical Analysis of DOJ Oversight of Qui Tam Litigation Under the False Claims Act</i> , 107 Nw. U. L. Rev. 1689 (2013).....	17
David Hogberg, <i>The Next Exodus: Primary-Care Physicians and Medicare</i> , Nat'l Policy Analysis (Aug. 2012), http://goo.gl/9uLxe	15

Other Authorities—Continued:	Page(s)
David O’Brien et al., <i>9th Circ. Decision Could Be a Bitter Pill for Pharma Cos.</i> , Law360 (Aug. 8, 2017), http://goo.gl/yFTdbw	4
DOJ FOIA Data Spreadsheet, http://goo.gl/iaOgeG	11
Eric J. Buescher, <i>Ninth Circuit Overturns Dismissal of False Claims Act Case Against Gilead, Clarifies Types of Falsity That Give Rise to Liability</i> , Cotchett Pitre & McCarthy Blog (July 17, 2017), https://goo.gl/NNDCmj	5
John T. Bentivoglio et al., <i>False Claims Act Investigations: Time for a New Approach?</i> , 3 Fin. Fraud L. Rep. 801 (2011)	11
Michael A. Baudinet & Jeremy S. Byrum, <i>Ninth Circuit Ruling Weakens Materiality Standard Under the FCA</i> , McGuireWoods Blog (July 28, 2017), http://goo.gl/xiE7rM	5
Michael Macagnone, <i>DOD Buying Group Pushes House Panel for Rules Reform</i> , Law360 (May 17, 2017), http://goo.gl/TaqwDO	15
Michael Rich, <i>Prosecutorial Indiscretion: Encouraging the Department of Justice to Rein in Out-of-Control Qui Tam Litigation Under the Civil False Claims Act</i> , 76 U. Cin. L. Rev. 1233 (2008).....	17
Reply Mem. In Supp. of Defs.’ Bill of Costs, <i>U.S. ex rel. McBride v. Halliburton Co.</i> , No. 05-cv-828 (D.D.C. Nov. 13, 2015)	13
Samuel M. Shapiro, <i>Ninth Circuit Holds That FDA Violations Can Lead to FCA Liability</i> (Arnall Golden Gregory), Aug. 2017, http://goo.gl/G12ZR3	5
Sean J. Hartigan et al., <i>Ninth Circuit Issues Expansive Reading of Escobar</i> (Smith Pachter McWhorter), July 14, 2017, http://goo.gl/f6VRwc	4
Todd J. Canni, <i>Who’s Making False Claims, The Qui Tam Plaintiff or the Government Contractor? A Proposal to Amend the FCA to Require that All Qui Tam Plaintiffs Possess Direct Knowledge</i> , 37 Pub. Cont. L.J. 1 (2007).....	10
